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SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING SUMMARY 

 
Virginia Hospital Center (SP #177 Amendment) 
SPRC Meeting #2  
February 5, 2018 
 
Planning Commissioners in Attendance: Nancy Iacomini (Chair), Elizabeth Gearin, James 
Schroll, Jane Siegel 
 
Additional SPRC Members in Attendance: Ellen Armbruster, Bill Braswell, Sharon Dorsey, 
Tracy Greiner, Jackie Hoggins, Carrie Johnson, Martha Moore, Ron Oberbillig, Carol Skelly, 
Chris Slatt 
 
MEETING AGENDA 

1) Introduction/Welcome 
 

2) Site Access & Circulation 
a) Applicant Presentation 
b) Staff Presentation 
c) SPRC Questions and Comments 

 
3) Multimodal Facilities 

a) Applicant Presentation 
b) Staff Presentation 
c) SPRC Questions and Comments 
 

4) Transportation Demand Management & Parking  
(Agenda item to be carried over to March 8 meeting) 

INTRODUCTION 

• Chris Slatt, SPRC member and Transportation Committee Chair, confirmed that the 
Transportation Committee will hear the project as an informational item and later as an 
action item. 

  

http://www.arlingtonva.us/
https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2018/02/SPR_VHC_ApplicantPres2_20180205.pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2018/02/SPR_VHC_StaffPres_20180205..pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2018/02/SPR_VHC_ApplicantPres2_20180205.pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2018/02/SPR_VHC_StaffPres_20180205..pdf
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SITE ACCESS & CIRCULATION 
Presentation 

• Mike Pinkoske, Wells & Associates, presented the applicant’s proposed site access 
points, exterior and interior site circulation, including some streetscape improvements 
and modifications to N. George Mason Drive. Trip generation rates and results from the 
Traffic Impact Analysis were also presented.  

• Dennis Sellin of the County’s Department of Environmental Services provided an 
overview of the Master Transportation Plan’s Goals and Policies which staff will be 
focusing on specifically for this site. The County considers site access to be very 
important, especially as peak traffic volumes could increase by 350 vehicles per hour. 
Staff has encouraged the applicant to consolidate some of the proposed access points 
into the site.  

SPRC Questions and Comments 

• Concerns were raised about additional traffic on 19th Street. The street is narrow and 
currently has parking on both sides, which can narrow roadway width and make it 
difficult for two vehicles to pass each other. Is the County thinking of eliminating one of 
the parking lanes?  

• Langston CA & Waycroft-Woodlawn CA would not agree to allowing commercial 
vehicles on Edison Street.  

• Would the applicant consider consolidating entrances #2 and #3? Applicant response: 
We will consider it. 

• Can the applicant provide projected trip data for shift changes in addition to peak hour? 
• The applicant was asked to consider if access points #6 and #7 could be consolidated 

and to look at other layout options for entrances/exits along N. George Mason Drive. It 
was also noted that consolidating access points could lead to additional queuing, 
especially with the proposed new traffic signal. Staff response: The conversation about 
access points along N. George Mason Drive is ongoing. There are challenges with grade 
change and other factors. 

• Will bus routes be affected with the proposed change in lane width from 14 feet to 10 
feet? Staff response: Ten feet is the County standard, but wider lanes are typical for bus 
routes. Staff will evaluate. 

• Why are the proposed sidewalks on 19th and Edison Street inconsistent with County 
standards in regards to placement of tree buffer and curb? Also, they need to be ADA 
compliant. Where will the street furniture and poles go? Applicant response: They were 
designed to reflect existing sidewalk conditions on the other site of 19th Street. Staff 
response: It is a balance between providing a visual buffer for the garage and County 
standards. Staff will review. 

https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2018/01/VHC_TIA_20171201.pdf
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• Will staff shuttle still be in use? Applicant response: No, all off-site parking is being 
relocated o-site. 

• How will this development affect traffic on Lee Highway? Staff response: The TIA shows 
that in general, intersections will not fail. If movement goes below Level of Service D, 
then the applicant must provide measures to mitigate the effects. Applicant response: 
An additional two seconds of delay is forecast for the intersection at Lee Highway, which 
would not change the intersection's functionality. 

• The applicant explained that larger trucks would load and the primary loading dock for 
the hospital and that smaller vehicles would be used to transfer from the loading dock 
to the loading area in the P1 level of the proposed garage. The committee is concerned 
that loading, as proposed, will not function that way in reality and will cause problems. 
Members also requested the definition of “loading” and data for loading trips during the 
day at the hospital. 

• Concern was expressed about lack of ADA compliant sidewalks and the importance of 
directional signage for navigating the site. 

• Will the 1750 building continue to house medical offices? Applicant Response: Yes. 
• The committee requested that staff provide better descriptions and/or visuals of levels 

of service (LOS) described in the Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA).  
• Tara Manor wants to retain the ability to take a left turn onto N. George Mason Drive 

from 17th Street, which would be prevented by the proposed median. Residents don’t 
think the median is needed and want to see data on the number of left turns currently 
making the movement from 17th Street to George Mason Drive.  

• Staff was asked to look at traffic turns and how residents along N. George Mason Drive 
would be able to travel north and south.  

• Is entrance #7 open for everyone? Applicant Response: Yes – right in, right out for most 
vehicles; left turns would be allowed only for loading/emergency vehicles.  

• Tara Towne residents are concerned about queuing from the proposed new signalized 
intersection and location of bus stops blocking their access onto George Mason Dr. 
Applicant Response: The project queuing is 5-6 cars, which would not block the access.  

• The committee requested that the applicant mark the interfaces between vehicles and 
pedestrians on Slide 10 and detail how trash collection works on site.  

• When will the community get the I-66 study from VDOT to understand how those 
changes will affect Lee Highway and subsequent cut-through traffic? How will the Reed 
school development affect traffic? There should be a holistic look that considers all 
effects. Staff Response: Unsure when the I-66 study will be completed and available. 
Many of those issues are macro level; this project will have minimal impact at that scale. 
The upcoming Lee Highway planning study will look at transportation issues for the 
larger corridor.  

• The applicant should provide a daily count of the types of vehicles using/expected to use 
access point #7, and not just peak hour condition.  
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• A committee member expressed concerns about the overall traffic flow and current 
design of access points #6, #7, and #8 as they are proposed. 

 
MULTIMODAL FACILITIES 
Presentation 

 
• Mike Pinkoske presented the applicant’s existing and proposed bicycle facilities and 

pedestrian connections. There is also an ongoing conversation about placing a Capital 
Bikeshare station on site, which would be constructed independent of the proposed 
hospital expansion. 

• Dennis Sellin provided a staff presentation. Staff is focused on moving more people to 
and from the site without vehicles and is looking for major improvements in transit, 
cycling, and walking in and around the site. Instead of the existing subsidy for ART buses 
provided by hospital, staff is encouraging the hospital to provide a transit subsidy to 
employees. Staff is in discussions with the hospital in bicycle improvements along 
George Mason Drive. Staff is supportive of the east-west pedestrian connection 
proposed through the site between George Mason Drive and Edison Street. If the 
neighbors are interested, staff will look at the possibility of adding a sidewalk on the 
east side of Edison Street. 

SPRC Questions and Comments 

• What is the width of the pedestrian connection through the site from Edison Street to 
George Mason Drive? The committee would like to see images of this connection. 
Applicant Response: The pedestrian path is 6 feet wide.  

• Concern was raised about the lack of sidewalk on the east side of Edison Street. A 
sidewalk should be considered, and residents might be amenable to removing a parking 
lane in order to make it happen. There is also a need for an additional crosswalk on 
Edison between 16th and 19th streets to connect the neighborhoods to the site. 

• The hospital’s No Smoking policy leads to employees smoking on neighbors’ driveways 
and lawns. Can the applicant provide a designated smoking area on site? 

• How can someone walk from the hospital campus to the new building? Applicant 
Response: They could use the interior walkway or go outside and use the sidewalk along 
George Mason Drive.  

• When the green garage is removed in the future, how will the pedestrian connections 
work? 

• The committee requested that the applicant look at the gaps in the pedestrian network 
and try to remedy them.  For example, the lack of crosswalks forces pedestrians on 
circuitous routes. For people with limited mobility, lack of easy connections will be an 
issue. 
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• Will the majority of the bike spaces be used by employees? Will there be shower 
facilities? Applicant response: Yes, to both. 

SPRC WRAP-UP COMMENTS 

• Who are the customers/people who come to the site and how do you think they will get 
there? 

• There should be a wider curb lane for ART buses. 10 feet is not enough. 
• There are general concerns about loading and unloading as it is proposed. The new 

loading area conflicts with the proposed pedestrian connection. 
• There are concerns about the pedestrian pathway from Edison to George Mason and its 

interaction with the parking garage. It is partially obscured by the garage building 
cantilever and is located directly adjacent to the loading area.  

• Wayfinding signage will be particularly important for getting people around the site.  
• Staff and the applicant need to be cautious about focusing on transit only, as most 

hospital users will still be driving. 
• Can the applicant provide an analysis of why more of the parking garage can’t be put 

underground and provide more information on the industry standard for parking? 
• Future presentations should have more information on how surrounding residents will 

be impacted.  
• Residents would be interested in another community forum. 
• What does “traffic coating” mean? Applicant Response: It protects the concrete and 

means less maintenance and less interruption for future construction. 
• There is a general concern about site circulation across all modes. There are too many 

entrances.  
• The hospital is currently auto-focused, and this is a chance to provide some changes. 

The assumption seems to be that all users are patients who are unable to travel except 
by car, and that is not true. Other hospitals see active transportation as a public health 
benefit, and VHC should consider promoting it. 

• Applicant should provide a breakdown of trips – employees, visitors, medical office 
visits, emergency visits, etc. 

• The existing hospital has better landscaping buffers between the buildings and the 
neighborhood, compared to the current proposal. 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS 

• Tara Towne residents reiterated the concern about traffic blocking the entrance/exit 
from their parking lot. 

• A traffic signal at 19th Street or 19th Road might be better than the one proposed as it 
would allow more space for crossing N. George Mason Drive or making U-turns. 

• Why is the proposed parking garage so far away from the main hospital campus?  
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• 19th Street is narrow, and currently cars can lose mirrors from people driving through. 
Getting rid of one side of the street parking or implementing zone parking would help fix 
this issue. 

• Would a counterclockwise flow into/out of the site work better? (See Slide 10). 
• A resident who lives near access point #6 stated that it is already difficult to get onto 

George Mason Drive today, and the numbers show the traffic will increase and 
exacerbate the problem.  

NEXT STEPS 

• A walking tour of the site will be held on February 10th at 10 a.m., starting at the Edison 
Site parking lot. 

• SPRC meeting #3 will be held on February 26 at 7 p.m. at W-L High School. This meeting 
will be a continuation of the discussion of transportation issues, including transportation 
demand management and parking. This meeting was later rescheduled to March 8 at 
Key Elementary School. 

 
  


